CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION (RCA)

DEPARTMENT: Engineering
AGENDA DATE: August 15, 2006

CONTACT PERSON/PHONE: Rick Conner, City Engineer (X4423)

DISTRICT (S) AFFECTED: 1.2& 8
PROJECT NAME / SOLICITATION NO.  Park Project No. 6A. Solicitation No. 2006-152

SUBJECT:

Discussion and action on the award of Park Project No. 6A (Solicitation No. 2006-152) to Jan-Car, Inc. of Horizon
City, Texas for a total amount of $612,834.00. P-Plus3 D/I and Parks & Recreation Department recommend
approval. This amount represents the Base Bid and Alternates 1 through 11. Improvements will be constructed on

- 11 different parks in Districts 1, 2 & 8.

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:

P-Plus3 D/ and Parks & Recreation Department recommend the award of contract No. 2006-152, Park Project No.
6A, to the lowest bidder, Jan-Car, Inc. who is also the low responsible, responsive bidder. This contract is for a

total amount of $612,834.00. The following parks will be improved: Buena Vista, Dunn, Grace Chope, Madeline,

-Murchison, Newman, Pacific, Scenic Drive, Snow Heights, Tom Lea Lower, and Tom Lea Upper. .

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:

N/A

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

This project is funded by the 2000 Quality of Life Bond in Project-PQLPA186, Fund-60183, DeptID-141
and Account-508027. Additionally, Parkland Dedication funds from project numbers: P518000808, P51
P518000099, and P518000106 will be used.

01001,
8000868,

BOARD / COMMISSION ACTION:

N/A
****v‘v**************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION********7’:*%*:’:***7‘:***
LEGAL: (if required) N 0 FINANCE: (if required)
) /
DEPARTMENT HEAD: - /% /W
iz~ (Example: ‘f}-)\((fA is initiated by Financial Services, client department shouid sign also)
ik Information copy to appropriate Deputy City M anager

APPROVED FOR AGENDA:

CITY MANAGER: DATE:




(Please place the following item on the REGULAR agenda for the Council Meeting of

AUGUST 15. 2006)

Discussion and action on the award of Solicitation No. 2006-152 for the Park Project No.
6A to Jan-Car, Inc., of Horizon City, Texas for a total amount of $612,834.00.
Improvements will be constructed on 11 different parks.

Department:
Award to:

Ttems:

Total Award:
Account Nos:

Funding Source:
Estimated Completion Date:
District(s):

Parks and Recreation Department

Jan-Car, Inc.

Horizon City, Texas

Base Bid - $493,600.00

Alternates 1 through 11 - $119,234.00

$612,834.00

14101001-PQLPA186-60183-508027 & Project Numbers:
P518000808, P518000868, P518000099, and P518000106
2000 Quality of Life Bonds & Parkland Dedication Funds
Spring 2007

1,2 and 8

As part of the award of this contract, the City Engineer is authorized to approve contract
changes which are necessary for proper construction of the work and carrying out the
intent of the design, but which do not increase the scope of the contract as awarded, in an
amount not to exceed $25,000 per numbered change order, and not to exceed the total of
25% of the original contract price as awarded, without further authorization by City

Council.

This is a low bid, lump-sum contract. P+3 and the Departments of Parks and Recreation
and Engineering recommend approval as indicated to the lowest responsive, responsible

bidder.

Contact Person: Rick Conner, City Engineer - 541-4423

ook ook ok ok kosk skok ok ko kokckskosk sk ki ko kskoksk ok ck sk kskskskskokk e e




;Gf\a-ée’ Chépe‘l‘?aﬂg 'Méiﬁiéﬁﬁe P’eiﬂé-; Mm%d

7

e Snow Hewhis Paﬂc Tom Lea Lo 161 Park:

fand Dédici%ién.fﬁn'ds
‘ Stow Height. Park
Snow’ Jiemht Pay k
- Murchisoi: Park
Pacﬁic Paxk

ramOm‘lmkA eved—ﬁf\k,@.

518000868 Fad 16208
51 800@099'7 'und 16073

To;,;awarde-@; AR . 612,834.00
BN PO A anl ginde o8 | & 52 £¥ . H"C
7580 K:x"‘"l(,)“bcf-\ ;-“E; g}‘?gm{‘%sgvgﬁ ,.é:?% §




; e ALLQC% d"al-‘@ﬁ the-€ £l Pase B aumauzon applov db?;y P:‘Téhasmg na Lh@ fije; Bu’dge’f I
Summ ppré?@‘siﬁb'y]TJié?GityofEl-Pa-s@a R T SRS




Scope of Work

The work contemplated under this contract consists of the furnishing of all labor, materials,

equipment and tools necessary for the construction of the project titled as follows:
Paf_'ks Project No. BA, which includes:

Base Rid |

- Buena Vista Park: :
Remove and replace fencing on the east and north
control. Raise rock wall (18”) in eroded area.

perimeter. Install rock over slope for erosion

Alternate #1: Replace existing light pole with new concrete light pole and light fixture at the
basketball courts. ,

Dunn Park:
Repair cracks in basketball court. Plant native trees in parkway along El Paso Street. Add drip
emitters to existing irrigation system.

Alternate #2: Install Handicapped Accessible benches and trash receptacle.
Alternate #3: Install picnic table on existing concrete slab.
Grace Chope Park:

Provide (2) picnic tables with concrete slabs. Replace backflow preventer and enclosure.
Replace existing bench.

Alternate #4: Replace swing set, install concrete edger and 12” of sand in new swing set area.

Madeline-Park:

———  Removeexistingasphattsidewatk-and replace with concrete waik.Repair; resurface and
restripe existing tennis court. Repair bottom rail of fence at tennis courts. Repair and repoint
rock wall at playground. Remove existing asphalt sidewalk and replace with sod. Replace

aluminum benches.
Alternate #5: Provide playground equipment for toddiers.

Alternate #6: Remove and replace rockwall around existing playground equipment instead of
repointing and repairing the playground rockwall. ‘



Murchison Park: :

Install additional benches at lower section and frash cans at both upper and lower sections.
Raise, repair and seal rock wall at lower section (by telescopes). Provide concrete bumper stops
and stripe parking area. Install concrete bollards and mortared rock. Remove old flagpole and

provide new one at new location.

Alternate #7: Remove existing flagpole concrete base.

Newman Park:
install sidewalk along parkway perimeter. Install new cormner concrete to prevent erosion.

Replace parkway on west side. Plant additional native tfrees on west side of playground. Add
irrigation for new trees and adjust existing irrigation system to accommodate sidewalk.

Alternate #8: Add playground work —install 16” rock wall, level existing sand, add poured-in-
place surfacing and new concrete sidewalk section.

Pacific Park:
Install (1) picnic table at the botiom of the park and (1) at the top. Install (2) trash cans and (4)

- park-benches. -Repair sidewalk/drainage flume along the south side (slope towards park). Paint— = =~

existing shade structure. Remove and replace concrete sidewalk section in front of playground.
Plant (2) native trees by the street. Add irrigation for new trees.

Scenic Drive Park:
Repair rock wall at parking areas as needed. Provide trash cans as required. Repair and cap rock

wall as needed throughout the park. Provide park name signs to attach to existing sign walls at
both entrances. Replace park rules signs (2).

Snow Heights Parks: .
Provide picnic tables. Add 16” rock wall around playground. Provide trash can as required
throughout park. Plant native trees through the park. Add concrete between curb and sidewalk
along the perimeter of the park. Provide accessibility ramp. Provide irrigation to new trees.
Alternate #9: Replace existing light poles with new concrete light poles and add one concrete

light-pole
AR Sa S

AHerna—t—e~#—’!—0-&P-rov’rd-e-sha'd'e“ca'n'op‘y“over existing ptay structure:

~Tom Lea Lower Park:
Provide a complete new irrigation system. Provide mortared stone valley gutter at parking area.
Build rock wall as a water buffer along Schuster. Provide sidewalk including handicap ramp

from Schuster and Brown to bus stop. Plant additional native trees along park perimeter.

Provide irrigation to new trees. :
Alternate #11: Provide additional lighting at playground area and parking lot.

Tom Lea Upper Park: :
Plant additional native trees in the middle section of the park. Plant ornamentals/ground cover

in planters located at both sides of the park. Extend rock wall on both sides of the park.
Provide irrigation to new trees. Remount electrical controls and dispose of existing pole.




BID DATE: JULY 1, 2006

DESCRIPTION ]
' BASE BID

BUENA VISTA PARK

—_— ]

[DURN PARK
DUNNPARK

GRACE CHOPE PARK

MADELINE PARK
[MURGHISON PARK
TN PARK

|

|NEWMAN PARK |
TR PARR
|PAGIFIC PARK

—_— ]

———— ]

——e
BIDITEM:  PARK PROJECT NO. 6A

BLAIR-HALL ]

CO.,, ING.
EL PASO, TEXAS

— TOTAL

B

4,000.00 $76,000.00 $76,000_.m5 $74,400,00,
$72,000.00 $50,000.00 x $45,000.00 $63,587.00
$55,000.00

i

|
, :

,.

$70,000.00
———— %70,000.00]|

$17,000.00 : $
" .

13,000.00

$55,400.0é)

s . —_—
CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION
= 2 ADUVLATIC — ——
‘ BID#  2006-152
- —_— i | DEPARTMENT: PARKS
F.T. JAMES JAN SCAR MATYEAR I
GONSTRUGTION, INGC. INC. CONSTRUCTION
EL PASQ, TEXAS HORIZON GITY, TEXAS . GO., ING.
EL PASO, TEXAS
HMK?“ T Jora, - oo
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
TOTAL — TOTAL &= | - TOTAL
4,000.00( $36,000.00 $42,000.00 $28,990.00
“‘E‘M‘—\N z ﬁ\_\_\\‘_hﬁh
] .
8,000.00 $16,000.00| - . $12,000.0 $16,000.00
T MH T H\\‘M'K
,000.00

$11,633.00
——————— #711,633.00|

$86,835.00
——————_ $006,835,00

$40,000.00 $32,600.0£) $40,000.00
$45,000.00 f $34,000.D’§
—R\—MM: dl

ARK — $21,000.00) $24,654.00 ) N
|SNOW HEIGHTS PARKS $56,000.00 $74,000.00 : $59,600.0 $72,000.00.
— =TS ___Mxﬁx;ﬂm,&_ _—
| TOM LEA LOWER PARIK- $147,000.00 $125,000.00 ! $106,000.0 $75,000.00
= e TERPARIC — : T = $106,000.0¢ N e
?;tim LEA UPPER PARK $15,000.00 $26,111.00 . $18,000.00 $20,200.00 .
'SUM TOTAL BASE BID $550,000.00 $575,111.00 $493,600.0 $513,299.00 $0.00
— ] ﬁkﬁ_ﬁﬁ—\*\%—\\ﬁ_ ] —
|ALTERNATE NO. 1 $5,500.00 ) $7,000.00 : $6,075.0 $5,480.00
| T ————— R“—*“”’ﬁ‘— ‘MMM“*“K“—“‘H\
[ALTERNATE NO. 2 ' $3,500.00 $4,000.00 $5,059.0 $6,000.00] .
e (T A I e - 'nialal “_N\Mg_ ¥, JUV.UY M“\
ALTERNATE NO. 3 $2,500.00 $3,000.00 ; $1,2oo.o$ $2,688.00
= SRLALENG. — e §3,000.00] 288800
| ALTERNATE NO, 4 0.00 , $11,000.00 ! 357,200.03, $13,083.00
[F-TERNATE NO. __M\RRHM —_—
\ALTERNATE NO. 5 0.00 $35,000.00 . $40,500.00 $43,000.00
R LR —f—————— $35,000.00 e e
|ALTERNATE NO. § $5,000.00 $10,000.00 ] $5,000.00 $13,000.00 .
| —w*—m \-———“—'m—“r W\\H \MM \fm
| ALTERNATE NO, 7 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 . ' $2,000,00 $10,738.00
[P =RNATENO.Y __%%_xhnm\\:_%“m\w
ALTERNATE NO. 8 , $18,500.00 $15,000.00 $10,000.0 - $31,205.00 ‘
B N S ¥ e $15,000.00, T §31,205.00 —
(ALTERNATE NO. 9° $12,500.00 $15,000.00 ' 514,400.03, $13,500,00 B
3 e $15,000.00] : 2000,
"LTERNATE NO. 10 $15,750.00 $40,000.00 L $15,aoo.ogi $15,000.00 '
\LTERNATE NO, 11 _ $10,25(.00 $14,000.00 . $12,000.0Q $11,800.00
LTER : — . $10,25(.00] — —— $11,80000) -
$128,500.00 $157,000.00 . $118,234.0 $165,494.00 $0.00
UM TOTAL OF ALTERNATE'S ; - | |(Contractor Total)
(0. 1 THRU NO. 11 j || ($165.474.00) —_—
J. 1 THRU NO. - I — I
AMENDMENTS . YES YES i YES YES
ACKNOWLEDGED _
BID BONDS YES YES YES YES
—
proved By:w 7«24 06

2006-152 PARK PROJECT NO. 6A |

Page 1



L RIS A

TO THE HONORABLE CITY MANAGER AND CITY COUNCT.
CITY OF EL PASO '
EL PASO, TEXAS

The under DL&:W having familiarize themselves with the local conditions &% Tecting the cost of

work and with the Contract documents consisting of Invitation to Bid, Instructions to Bidders,
General Conditions, the Contractor's Pr oposal, Special Bid Conditions, Applicable Wage Rates, the
Contract Form, plans, specifications, drawings, and addenda on file in the office of the Financial

Services Department of the City of El Paso, hereby propose to perform everything required to be
performed and to provide furnish and imstall all the labor, materials, necessary Tools, expendable
equipmnent, and all utility and transportation services, and to complete in a workmanlike manner

all the work required for the
Park Project No. 6A

SOLICITATION NO. 2006-152
with the plans, mcluding Addenda numbers

within the specified limits and in accordance

AT OWING G LI T\/ﬂ:& Su’l\/'/T \HTrmu:o (/-&GCLILIVG‘ o

],2, 3./, 5 , AT THE FOL

- - altemate items are given on the following page(s):

BASK BID:

Buena Vista Park:
Remove and replace £ tencing on the east and north

control. Raise rock wall (18”) in eroded area.

th penmeter Install rock over slop for erosion

The undersigned agrees to perform all of the work required for the total amount.of: .

s 49 000

oC

—

Dunn Park:

Repair cracks in baskethall court. Plant native frees-in pearkway atong Bl Paso Street Add drip

—erittersto existins Aucaﬁmi Systerm
o T T

The undersigned agrees to perform all of the work required for the total amount of .

o

s [ 2, 00(3

JAN CAR INC.

COMPANY NAME:

BIDDER’S SIGNATU fﬁf (/ L2 24{@&7\1 Jf’ 1 /244

Proposal — Park Praject No




Grace Chope Park:

: Provide (2) picnic tables with concret Replace

¢ slabs. Replace backflow preventer and enclosure. R
existing bench, '

gned agrees to perform all of the work required for the total amownt of

s 13, 0006 %=

"The undersi

Madeline Park:

Remove existing asphalt sidewalk and replace with con crete walk. Repair, resurface and restripe

A ST

tennis courts. Repair and repoint rock wall at
- Replace aluminum benches.

existing tennis court. Repair bottom rail of fence at
playground. Remove existing asphalt sidewalk and replace with sod

The undersigned agrees to perform all of the work required for the total amount of
o<

Murchison Park: _
Install additional benches at Jower section and trash cans at both upper and lower sections. Raise,

repair and seal rock wall at lower section (by telescopes). Provide concrete bumper stops and stripe
parking area. Install concrete bollards and mortared rock. Remove old flagpole and provide new

one at new location.

amount of:

aa

f

. The undersigned agrees to perform all of the work required for the total

$ 5,000

ay perimeter. Install new corner concrete to prevent erosion. Replace

iy

Newman Park:
Install sidewalk along parkw.

-_—

parkway on west side— Plant additionat mative rees on west side of playground. Add irrigation for

-—————new—tre&s—and—adﬁsf—emstmg—mgaﬁ@ﬁ—s-ys‘Eem.—— —————— —
The undersigned agrees to periomm all of the work required for the total amount of;
¢ S8, ipoms o2
> o~y 7Y

COMPANY NAME: _—*2CAR, INC. AN\

vV
Y oa, F4 A 1 A

BIDDER’S SIGNATURE:

2005-1 53

Proposal — Park Project No. 64

Ticitation Na



Pacific Park:

Install (1) picnic table at
benches.* Repair sidewalk/drainage f]
shade structure. Remove and replace concrete sidewalk sect
native trees by the strest. Add irm gation for new trees. »

+

ume along the south side (slope towards park). Paint existin,
ion in front of playground. Plant (2)

the 't_?otto_i'n' of the park and (1) at the top. Install (2) trash cans and (4) park
g

The undersigned agrees to perform all of the work required for the total amount of

o0

AL, lnoen ==

Scenic Drive Park:
Repair rock wall at parking areas as needed. Provide trash cans as
wall as needed throughout the park. Provide park name si gns to attach to existing sign wal
entrances. Replace park rules signs (2).

required. Repair and cap rock

Ta a+ A
iS at bO’Lh

The undersigned agrees to perform all of the work required for the total amount of:

$ 39,0002

~ Snow Heights Parks: :
Provide pienic tables. Add 16™ rock wall around playground. Provide trash can as required
throughout park. Plant native trees through the park. Add concrete between curb and sidewalk

along the perimeter of the park. Provide accessibility ramp. Provide irrigation to new trees.

The undersigned agrees to perform all of the work required for the total amount of
O

$ 59, Lop 2

Tom Lea Lower Park:

Provide a complete new irrigation system. Provide mortared stone valley gutter at parking area.
Build rock wall as a water buffer along Schuster. Provide sidewalk including handicap ramp from

Schuster and Brown to bus stop. Plant additional native trees along park perimeter. Provide

V= E

1mgaﬁnn tonew tE 3

e —— T T T T T T —

- The undersigned agrees to perform all of the work required for the total amount of

Dl

COMPANY NAME:

BIDDER'S SIGNATURE:




< Tom Lea Upper Park:
- Plant additional native trees in the middle section of the
’ planters located at both sides of the park. Extend rock wall on both sides
IrTigation to new trees. Remount electrical controls and dispose of existing pole.

park. Pla.nt ornamentals/ground cover in

of the park. Provide

the work required for the total amount of

y
O
iy

The undersigned agrees to perform a

s /3 opo2

57"?’3/?90,?’:

ALTERNATE NO.1:

The undersigned agrees to perform all of the work required for the total amount of:

— 02
$ L0785 =

ALTERNATE NO: 2:

Y

The undersigned agrees to perform all of the work required

AL TERNATENO 3T —

The undersigned agrees to perform all of the work required for the total amount of

COMPANY NAME:

BIDDER’S SIGNATURE:

1272004




ALTERNATE NO. 4:

The undersigned agrees to perform all of the work required 1or the total amount of:

[e—

i 0 o8

ALTERNATE NO. 5

The undersigned agrees to perform all of the work required for the total amount of:

s 48 ,Soo

ALTERNATE NO. 6:

5

The undersigned agrees to perform all of the work required for the total amount of:

$ 5&00@

|

= T

~ALTERNATE NG. 7: - oo

I

The undersigned agrees to perform all of the work required for the total amount of:
__ oo
g , OO —

ALTERNATE NO. 8:

The undersigned agrees to perform all of the work required for the total amount of:

s /& o000

ALTERNATE NOQ. 9:

- The undersigned agrees to perform all of the work required for the total amount of:-

COMP ANY NAME: JAN~CAR, INC. '
BIDDER’S SIGNATURE: { I,



ALTERNATE NO. 10:

The undersigned agrees to perform all of the work

ALTERNATE NO. 11:

The undersigned agrees to perform all of the work required for the total

required for the total amount of
7 =

amount oft

s /12,000 %

_—

SUM TOTAL OF ALTERNATE’S NO. 1, THROUGHT NO. 11:

L)

~op s SO
s /5, Boo

COMPANY NAME: JAN<TAR, INC. A

BIDDER’S SIGNATURE:




CONTRACT TIME AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

The undersigned Bidder agrees 1o commence work on a late to
Proceed and to substantially complete the work on which he/she
twenty) Consecutive Calendar Days,

Bidder agrees to pay as liguidated damages the sum of Four hundred fifty DOLLARS (3450.60)
for each consecutive calendar day thereafier as provided in paragraph 6.8 of the General Condition,

of the Contract.
PROPCSAT,

Enclosed with thig proposal is a certified check or bid bond for five percent (5%) of the TOTAL bid
price including base bid(s) and alternate(s) which is agreed shall be collected and retained by the
owner(s) as liquidated damages in the event this proposal 1s accepted by the Owner within sixty
(60) consecutive calendar days after the date advised for the reception of bids and the undersigned
" fails to execute the contract and the required
within ten (14) consecutive calendar days after the date said proposal is accepted; otherwise, the

said bid security shall be returned to the undersigned upon demand.

THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER REPRESENTS TO THE CITY AND TO THE OTHER

BIDDERS THAT HIS/LER BID, AND THE ESTIMATES ON WHICH IT IS BASED, HAs
- BEEN CAREFULLY CHECKED AND CONTAINS NO ERRORS, AND NOTHING HAS

BEEN OMITTED OR OVERLOOKED IN DETERMINING THE AMOUNTS BID.

JAN-CAR, ING.

BIDD

July 19, 2006

BY:
Signature Date
Janet Davis, .Presiden.t '
. . <7 - ) \
Print Signer's name & fifle Telephone Fax

. .
City, State, Zip Code

Address

B m@my@cmmmzz:&m*sz‘a@uusEEXE@UIED-, I—

&&MEDER:BKATC@WOI@TIDN;IE O

I Bemny Davis , certify that I am the Secretary
_ - @ @
of the corporation named as Bidder hereinabove; that Janet Davis , who signed the
aforegoing confract on behalf of the Bidder, was then President _ of said
cdrpor”tion; that said proposal was duly signed for and in behalf of said Corporation by“ ity
_ g ,
its governing body, and is within %e of'its corporas :
2, \

¥ F

Proposa] — Park Project No. 64
0. 200¢ 12/2004





